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EN Book an Appointment
You can book a 1-on-1 setup appointment with one of our 
support agents at avantree.com/book-a-call

DE Buchen Sie einen Termin
Vereinbaren Sie einen persönlichen Einrichtungstermin mit einem 
Support-Mitarbeiter unter avantree.com/book-a-call und wählen Sie 
Ihre passende Zeit.

FR Prenez Rendez-Vous
Vous pouvez également réserver un rendez-vous d’installation 
individuel avec l’un de nos agents de support via avantree.com/
book-a-call

IT Prendi un Appuntamento
Puoi anche prenotare un appuntamento con uno dei nostri agenti 
del supporto tecnico su: avantree.com/book-a-call

ES Haga una Cita
También puede reservar una cita con uno de nuestros agentes de 
soporte técnico en: avantree.com/book-a-call
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Product Introduction (Earphones)

Product Overview

A

Main Microphone

LED Status 
Indicator

Multifunctional
Button (MFB)

1

Noise Cancelling
Microphone

Main Microphone

LED Status Indicator

Multifunctional
Button (MFB)

Noise Cancelling
Microphone

B

2
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Button Functions

LED Indicators

No. Button Functions

or
MFB on 

L / R 
earphone

Double-click to play / pause

Click once to accept call

Double-click to end call

Press & hold for 2 seconds to reject call

Press & hold for 5 seconds to turn on / off

When using a single earphone, click once to
cycle through 8 levels of volume

MFB on L  
earphone

When using both earphones, click once to decrease 
volume

MFB on R  
earphone

When using both earphones, click once to increase 
volume

1

1

2

2

No. Indicators & Voice Prompt Status

Solid blue for 1 second Power on

Solid red for 1 second then off Power off

Solid blue for 5 seconds then off, 
“CONNECTED” voice indicator

Connected

Solid red Charging

LED off Fully charged

Alternate red & blue flashes, “PAIRING” 
voice indicator

Pairing

A
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1

B

Product Introduction
(Table Mic & Charging Case 2-in-1)

Product Overview

A  LED Status Indicator

 Hear Assist Button

LED Charge
Indicator

Microphone
Charging Port
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No. Indicators & Voice Prompt Status

Solid blue Hear Assist on

Solid red for 1 second then off Hear Assist off

Alternate red & blue flashes Pairing mode

White flash every second Charging

Solid white on four LEDs Fully charged

No. Button Functions

Press & hold for 1 second to turn Hear Assist mode 
on / off

Button Functions

LED Indicators

1

A

B
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Charging the Earphones & Case

To charge the earphones: 
Place the earphones into the case and then close the case. Solid 
red lights on the earphones indicate that charging is in progress; 
once the lights turn off, your earphones will be at full battery.

To charge the case: 
If your case runs out of battery, when you open and then close 
it, the 4 LEDs on the case will flash white , and you’ll need to 
recharge it in order to charge your earphones. Plug the provided 
USB C charging cable into the charging port, then connect the 
other end to a 5V/500mA-2A rated USB adapter (your phone 
charger or similar should work) or a PC USB port.

The case’s LED charging indicators will flash white to indicate its 
charging status. At full charge, the four LEDs will turn solid white.

2H

Low Full

2H

Low Full
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Use as Bluetooth TWS Earphones

STEP 1 
 When removed from the charging case, the earphones will enter 
PAIRING mode automatically, indicated by the LED flashing BLUE 
& RED.

STEP 2
Turn on your device’s Bluetooth and select “Avantree AcuEar 
Pebble” in the Bluetooth menu.

STEP 3
Keep the earphones close to your device and wait for 5-10 
seconds or until they connect. Once they’re successfully 
connected, both earphone’s LED indicator will turn solid blue 
for 5 seconds then off.

For subsequent use, click the MFB button once to reconnect to 
the last-paired device or select “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” in your 
device’s Bluetooth menu.
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STEP 1
Long press the “Hear Assist” button for 1 second on the table 
mic; the table mic will enter hearing mode, indicated by the LED 
flashing BLUE.

The table mic picks up the meeting participants‘ voices and sends 
them directly into your ears.

Use as Sound Amplifiers with the 
Table Mic

 
 

Table Mic

1S
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The R / L earphone  can be used separately. When you use a 
mono (single) earphone , you can tap the button once to cycle 
through 8 levels of volume.

Press and hold the “Hear Assist” button on the table mic for 1 
second to turn it off. The earphones will automatically switch to 
Bluetooth mode. Then you can select “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” in 
your device’s Bluetooth menu.

Use a Mono Earphone

Switch to Bluetooth Mode

NOTE: Your microphone typically works within a range of 
up to 10 meters / 33 feet to your sound amplifier. Note 
that human bodies and walls may reduce this distance. To 
maximize range, make sure you can see the AucEar Pebble 
microphone (i.e. line of sight).

STEP 2
Wait for a few seconds. The table mic and the earphones will 
successfully connect, indicated by the case’s LED turning solid 
BLUE.
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Specifications

Earphones

Table Mic & Charging Case

BT version v5.3

Audio codec support LC3, aptX-adaptive, aptX, SBC   

Play time Up to 10 hrs

Playtime w/ charging case Up to 35 hrs

Charging time 2hrs

Drivers 16.5mm

Impedance 22Ω

Weight  26g

Bluetooth version v5.3

Audio codec support LC3

Play time Up to 56 hrs

Charging time 2hrs

Weight 78g
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FAQ

Below are some of the most common questions people have 
during setup.

The earphones can’t connect with the table mic. 
• Enter the earphones into pairing mode - Put the earphones 

into the case and turn off Bluetooth on your mobile phone. 
The earphones will enter pairing mode automatically,          
indicated by the LED flashing BLUE & RED. 

• Enter the case into pairing mode - While the case is off, press 
and hold the button on the case for 5 seconds or until the 
LED flashes BLUE & RED. 

• Keep the earphones and case together and they will connect 
with each other. 

Only hearing out of one earphone / one side sound

How to adjust volume of the earphones? 

You can find a full FAQ list at avantree.com/support/
acuear-pebble, or contact us directly for additional assistance.
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Produktvorstellung (Kopfhörer)

Produktübersicht

A

Hauptmikrofon

LED Statusanzeige

 Multifunktion-
staste (MFB)

1

Mikrofon mit Geräu-
schunterdrückung

Hauptmikrofon

LED Statusanzeige

 Multifunktion-
staste (MFB)

Mikrofon mit Geräu-
schunterdrückung

B

2
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Tastenfunktionen

Nr. Taste Funktionen

oder  
MFB am L / R 

Kopfhörer

Doppeltippen für Wiedergabe/Pause

Zweimaliges Tippen, um den Anruf anzunehmen

Zweimaliges Tippen, um den Anruf zu beenden

2 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um den Anruf 
abzulehnen

5 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um ein-/ 
auszuschalten

Bei Verwendung eines einzelnen Kopfhörers 1x 
tippen für 8 Lautstärkestufen

MFB am L 
Kopfhörer

Bei Verwendung beider Kopfhörer 1x 
tippen, um die Lautstärke zu verringern

MFB am R 
Kopfhörer

Bei Verwendung beider Kopfhörer 1x 
tippen, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen

1

1

2

2
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1

A  LED Statusanzeige

 Hörhilfetaste

LED Anzeigen

Nr. Anzeigen & Sprachansage Status

Durchgehend Blau für 1 Sekunde Eingeschaltet

Durchgehend Rot für 1 Sekunde, dann aus Ausgeschaltet

Durchgehend Blau für 5 Sekunden, 
dannaus, Sprachansage "CONNECTED" oder 
"HEARING MODE"

Verbunden

Durchgehend Rot Lademodus

LED aus Voll aufgeladen

Blinkt abwechselnd Rot und Blau,
Sprachansage "PAIRING"

Kopplung

A

Produktvorstellung (Tischmikrofon 
und Ladekoffer 2-in-1)

Produktüberblick
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BLED Lade-
anzeige

MikrofonLadeanschluss

Nr. Anzeigen & Sprachansage Status

Durchgehend Blau Hörhilfetaste an

Durchgehend Rote Licht für 1 Sekunde, 
dann aus Hörhilfetaste aus

Abwechselnd Blaues & Rotes Blinklicht Kopplungsmodus

Weißes Blinken im Sekundentakt Lademodus

Vier LEDs leuchten durchgehend weiß Voll aufgeladen

Nr. Taste Funktionen

1 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den 
Hörhilfemodus ein-/auszuschalten

Tastenfunktionen

LED Anzeigen

1

A

B
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Aufladen der Kopfhörer und der Box

So laden Sie die Kopfhörer auf: 
Legen Sie die Ohrhörer in die Hülle und schließen Sie die Hülle. 
Ein rotes Lämpchen auf den Kopfhörern zeigt an, dass der 
Ladevorgang läuft; sobald das Lämpchen erlischt, ist der Akku 
voll.

Zum Aufladen der Box: 
Wenn die Batterie Ihres Gehäuses leer ist, blinken die 4 LEDs am 
Gehäuse weiß, wenn Sie es öffnen und wieder schließen. Zum 
Aufladen schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-C-Ladekabel am 
Ladeanschluss an und verbinden das andere Ende mit einem 
USB-Adapter (5V/500mA-2A, z. B. Ihr Handy-Ladegerät) oder 
einem USB-Anschluss am PC.

Die LED-Ladeanzeigen der Box blinken weiß, um den Ladestatus 
anzuzeigen. Bei voller Ladung leuchten die vier LEDs 
kontinuierlich weiß.

2H

Low Full

2H

Low Full
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Verwendung als Bluetooth 
TWS-Kopfhörer

SCHRITT 1 
Ziehen Sie den Aufkleber ab und legen Sie die Kopfhörer in die 
Ladebox. Beim Herausnehmen wechseln die Kopfhörer 
automatisch in den PAIRING-Modus, erkennbar am Blinken der 
blauen und roten LEDs.

SCHRITT 2
Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Geräts ein und wählen 
Sie “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” im Bluetooth-Menü.

SCHRITT 3
Halten Sie die Kopfhörer in die Nähe Ihres Geräts und warten Sie 
5-10 Sekunden oder bis sie sich verbinden. Nach erfolgreicher 
Verbindung leuchtet die LED-Anzeige beider Kopfhörer 5 
Sekunden lang blau und erlischt dann.

Für die spätere Verwendung klicken Sie einmal auf die MFB-Taste, 
um die Verbindung zum zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät 
wiederherzustellen, oder wählen Sie „Avantree AcuEar Pebble“ im 
Bluetooth-Menü Ihres Geräts.
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Tischmikrofon

SCHRITT 1
Drücken Sie die Taste “Hear Assist” am Tischmikrofon 1 Sekunde 
lang. Das Tischmikrofon wechselt in den Hörmodus, was durch 
das BLAUE Blinken der LED angezeigt wird.

Verwendung als Hörverstärker mit dem 
Tischmikrofon

Das Tischmikrofon nimmt die Stimmen der Besprechungsteilneh-
mer auf und sendet sie direkt in Ihre Ohren.

1S
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HINWEIS: Das Mikrofon hat normalerweise eine Reichweite 
von bis zu 10 Metern / 33 Fuß zum Hörverstärker. Beachten 
Sie jedoch, dass menschliche Körper und Wände die 
Reichweite verringern können. Um die Reichweite zu 
maximieren, stellen Sie sicher, dass das AcuEar Pebble 
Mikrofon im direkten Sichtkontakt (Sichtlinie) ist.

SCHRITT 2
Warten Sie einige Sekunden lang. Das Tischmikrofon und die 
Kopfhörer sind erfolgreich verbunden, was durch das 
durchgehende BLAUE Leuchten der LED am Etui angezeigt wird.

Halten Sie die “Hear Assist” Taste am Tischmikrofon 1 Sekunde 
lang gedrückt, um es auszuschalten. Die Kopfhörer wechseln 
automatisch in den Bluetooth-Modus. Danach können Sie im 
Bluetooth-Menü Ihres Gleräts “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” 
auswählen.

Umschalten in den Bluetooth-Modus
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Technische Daten

BT Version v5.3

Audio-Codec-Unterstützung LC3,  aptX-adaptive, aptX, SBC   

Spielzeit Bis zu 10 Std.

Spielzeit mit Ladebox Bis zu 35 Std.

Ladezeit 2 Std.

Ohrhörer-Treiber 16,5 mm

Impedanz 22Ω

Gewicht 26 g

Bluetooth Version v5.3

Audio-Codec-Unterstützung LC3

Spiezeit Bis zu 56 Std.

Ladezeit 2 Std.

Gewicht 78 g

Der linke und rechte Kopfhörer können separat verwendet 
werden. Bei Verwendung eines einzelnen Kopfhörers können Sie 
einmal auf die Taste tippen, um zwischen 8 Lautstärkestufen zu 
wechseln.

Verwendung eines einzelnen Kopfhörers

Kopfhörer

Tischmikrofon & Ladebox
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Häufig gestellte Fragen (FAQ)

Hier sind einige der häufig gestellten Fragen während der 
Einrichtung:

Die Kopfhörer können nicht mit dem Tischmikrofon verbunden 
werden.

• Versetzen Sie die Ohrhörer in den Pairing-Modus – Legen 
Sie die Ohrhörer in die Hülle und schalten Sie Bluetooth 
auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon aus. Die Ohrhörer wechseln          
automatisch in den Kopplungsmodus, was durch BLAU 
und ROT blinkende LED angezeigt wird. 

• Versetzen Sie das Gehäuse in den Kopplungsmodus. 
Halten Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Gehäuse die Taste am 
Gehäuse 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt oder bis die LED BLAU 
und ROT blinkt. 

• Halten Sie die Ohrhörer und das Gehäuse zusammen, 
dann verbinden sie sich miteinander.

Hören Sie nur über einen Kopfhörer/einen Seitenton

Wie stelle ich die Lautstärke der Kopfhörer ein?

Die Ohrhörer können nicht mit dem Tischmikrofon verbunden 
werden.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Anweisungen korrekt befolgt 
haben. Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, überprüfen Sie 
unsere vollständige FAQ-Liste unter avantree.com/support/
acuear-pebble oder kontaktieren Sie uns direkt für weitere Hilfe.
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A

Microphone

Indicateur 
d’état LED

Bouton multifo
nctionnel (MFB)

1

Microphone 
antibruit

Microphone

Indicateur d’état LED

Bouton multifo
nctionnel (MFB)

Microphone antibruit

B

2

Présentation du produit (écouteurs)

Aperçu du produit
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No. Bouton Fonctions

ou  
MFB En 

L / R
oreillette

Double-tap pour lire / mettre en pause

Tapez une fois pour accepter l’appel

Double-tap pour mettre fin à l’appel

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant 
2 secondes pour rejeter l’appel

Appuyer et maintenir pendant 5 secondes 
pour allumer ou éteindre l’appareil

Lors de l’utilisation d’un seul écouteur, 
appuyez une fois pour faire défiler les 8 
niveaux de volume.

MFB sur 
l’oreillette  L

Lorsque vous utilisez les deux écouteurs, 
tapez une fois pour diminuer le volume.

MFB sur 
l’oreillette  R

Lorsque vous utilisez les deux écouteurs, 
tapez une fois pour augmenter le volume.

1

1

2

2

Fonctions des boutons
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1

A Indicateur d’état LED

Bouton d’assistance 
auditive

No. Indicateurs et invite vocale Statut

Bleu continu pendant 1 seconde Marche

Rouge fixe pendant 1 seconde puis éteint Arrêt

Bleu fixe pendant 5 secondes puis éteint, 
indicateur vocal "CONNECTED" ou "HEARING 
MODE".

Connecté

Rouge solide Chargement

LED éteint
Chargement 
complet

Clignotements alternés rouge et bleu, 
indicateur vocal "PAIRING".

Couplage

A

Indicateurs LED

Présentation Du Produit (Micro de table 
et étui de chargement 2-en-1)

Aperçu du produit
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B
Indicateur de 
charge LED

Microphone
Port de charge

No. Indicateurs et invite vocale Statut

Bleu solide
Écouter l'assistance 
sur

Rouge fixe pendant 1 seconde puis éteint
L'assistance auditive 
est désactivée

Clignotements rouges et bleus alternés Mode d'appairage

Flash blanc toutes les secondes Chargement

Blanc fixe sur quatre LED
Chargement 
complet

No. Bouton Fonctions

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 1 seconde fois pour 
activer ou désactiver le mode d'assistance auditive

1

A

B

Fonctions des boutons

Indicateurs LED
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Chargement des écouteurs et de l’étui

Pour charger les écouteurs : 
Placez les écouteurs dans l’étui, puis fermez l’étui. Des voyants 
rouges fixes sur les écouteurs indiquent que la charge est en 
cours ; lorsque les voyants s’éteignent, vos écouteurs sont à 
pleine charge.

Pour recharger l’étui : 
Si votre boîtier est à court de batterie, lorsque vous l’ouvrez puis 
le fermez, les 4 LED du boîtier clignoteront en blanc et vous 
devrez le recharger afin de recharge vos écouteurs. Branchez le 
câble de charge USB C fourni dans le port de charge, puis 
connectez l’autre extrémité à un adaptateur USB de 5V/
500mA-2A (votre chargeur de téléphone ou similaire devrait 
fonctionner) ou au port USB d’un PC.

Les indicateurs de charge LED de l’étui clignotent en blanc pour 
indiquer l’état de charge. Lorsque la charge est complète, les 
quatre DEL deviennent blanches fixes.

2H

Low Full

2H

Low Full



Manuel de I’Utilisateur ACUEAR PEBBLE

F
R

30

Utilisation comme oreillettes Bluetooth 
TWS

ÉTAPE 1
Lorsqu’elles sont retirées de l’étui de chargement, les oreillettes 
passent automatiquement en mode PAIRING, comme l’indique le 
clignotement des DEL BLEUE et ROUGE.

ÉTAPE 2
Activez le Bluetooth de votre appareil et sélectionnez “ Avantree 
AcuEar Pebble “ dans le menu Bluetooth.

ÉTAPE 3
attendez 5 à 10 secondes ou jusqu’à ce qu’elles se connectent. 
Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant DEL des deux oreillettes 
devient bleu fixe pendant 5 secondes, puis s’éteint.

Pour une utilisation ultérieure, cliquez une fois sur le bouton MFB 
pour vous reconnecter au dernier appareil couplé ou 
sélectionnez « Avantree AcuEar Pebble » dans le menu Bluetooth 
de votre appareil.
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Micro de table

ÉTAPE 1
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton “Hear Assist” pendant 1 
seconde sur le micro de table ; le micro de table entrera en mode 
auditif, indiqué par le clignotement de la LED BLEUE.

Utilisation comme amplificateurs 
auditifs avec le micro de table

Le micro de table capte les voix des participants à la réunion et 
les envoie directement dans vos oreilles.

1S
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REMARQUE : Votre microphone fonctionne généralement 
dans un rayon de 10 mètres / 33 pieds autour de votre 
amplificateur auditif. Notez que les corps humains et les murs 
peuvent réduire cette distance. Pour maximiser la portée, 
assurez-vous que vous pouvez voir le microphone AucEar 
Pebble (c.-à-d. ligne de mire).

Appuyez sur le bouton “Hear Assist” du micro de table et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde pour l’éteindre. Les 
oreillettes passeront automatiquement en mode Bluetooth. Vous 
pouvez ensuite sélectionner “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” dans le 
menu Bluetooth de votre appareil.

Passer en mode Bluetooth

ÉTAPE 2
Attendez quelques secondes. Le micro de table et les écouteurs 
se connectent avec succès, comme l’indique le voyant lumineux 
de l’étui qui devient bleu fixe.
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Version BT 5.3v

Prise en charge des codecs audio LC3, aptX-adaptive, aptX, SBC   

Temps de jeu Jusqu'à 10 heures

Playtime & étui de chargement Jusqu'à 35 heures

Temps 2hrs

Drivers 16.5mm

Impedance 22Ω

Poids 26g

Version Bluetooth 5.3v

Prise en charge des codecs audio LC3

Temps de jeu Jusqu'à 56 heures

Temps de charge 2hrs

Poids 78g

Utiliser un écouteur mono

Les oreillettes R / L peuvent être utilisées séparément. Lorsque 
vous utilisez un écouteur mono, vous pouvez appuyer une fois 
sur le bouton pour faire défiler les 8 niveaux de volume.

Spécifications

Ecouteurs

Microphone de table et étui de chargement
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FAQ

Vous trouverez ci-dessous quelques-unes des questions les plus 
fréquemment posées lors de l’installation.

Les écouteurs ne peuvent pas se connecter au micro de table.
• Mettez les écouteurs en mode d’appairage - Mettez les 

écouteurs dans l’étui et désactivez le Bluetooth sur votre 
téléphone mobile. Les écouteurs entreront automatiquement 
en mode d’appairage, indiqué par la LED clignotant en BLEU 
et ROUGE. 

• Entrez le boîtier en mode d’appairage - Lorsque le boîtier 
est éteint, maintenez enfoncé le bouton du boîtier pendant 
5 secondes ou jusqu’à ce que la LED clignote en BLEU et 
ROUGE. 

• Gardez les écouteurs et l’étui ensemble et ils se connecteront 
les uns aux autres.

N’entendre qu’avec un écouteur/un son latéral

Comment régler le volume des écouteurs ?

Vous pouvez trouver une liste complète de FAQ sur avantree.
com/support/acuear-pebble, ou nous contacter directement 
pour une assistance supplémentaire.
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A

Microfono Principal

Indicatore di 
Stato LED

Tasto Multifunzione 
(MFB)

1

Microfono con Cancel-
lazione del Rumore

Microfono Principal

Indicatore di Stato LED

Tasto Multifunzione 
(MFB)

Microfono con Cancel-
lazione del Rumore

B

2

Introduzione al Prodotto (Auricolari)

Panoramica del Prodotto
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No. Tasto Funzione

or  
MFB su auricolare 

sinistro/destro

Tocca due volte per riprodurre/mettere in 
pausa

Tocca una volta per accettare la chiamata

Tocca due volte per terminare la chiamata

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi per rifiutare 
la chiamata

Tenere premuto per 5 secondi per 
accendere/spegnere

Quando si utilizza un singolo auricolare, 
toccare una volta per selezionare uno 
degli 8 livelli di volume

MFB su auricolare 
sinistro

Quando utilizzi entrambi gli auricolari, 
tocca una volta per diminuire il volume

MFB su auricolare 
destro

Quando utilizzi entrambi gli auricolari, 
tocca una volta per aumentare il volume

1

1

2

2

Funzione dei Tasti
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1

A Indicatore di Stato LED

Tasto per Hearing 
Assistant

No. Indicatore & Feedback Vocale Stao

Blu fisso per 1 secondo Accensione

Rosso fisso per 1 secondo poi spento Spegnimento

Blu fisso per 5 secondi poi spento, 
indicatore vocale "CONNECTED" o 
"HEARING MODE"

Connesso

Rosso fisso In carica

LED spento Ricarica completata

Lampeggia rosso e blu alternato, 
indicatore vocale "PAIRING"

Pairing

A

Indicatori LED

Introduzione al Prodotto (Microfono da 
tavolo e custodia di ricarica 2 in 1)

Panoramica del Prodotto
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B
Indicatore di 
carica LED

MicrofonoPorta di Ricarica

No. Indicatori & Feedback Vocale Stato

Blu fisso Hear Assist acceso

Rosso fisso per 1 secondo poi spento Hear Assist spento

Rosso e blu che lampeggiano alternati Modalità pairing

Lampeggia bianco ogni secondo In carica 

Bianco fisso sui quattro LED Ricarica completata

No. Tasto Funzione

Tenere premuto per 1 secondo volta per 
attivare/disattivare la modalità Hear Assist 
(assistente Acustico)

1

A

B

Button Functions

Indicatori LED
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Ricaricare gli Auricolari e la Custodia

Per ricaricare gli auricolari:
Posiziona gli auricolari nella custodia e poi chiudi la custodia. 
Le luci LED rosse fisse sugli auricolari indicano che la ricarica è 
in corso; una volta spente le luci, la batteria degli auricolari sarà 
completamente carica.

Per ricaricare la custodia:
Se la batteria della custodia è scarica, quando la apri e poi la 
chiudi, i 4 LED sulla custodia lampeggeranno in bianco e dovrai 
ricaricarla per caricare gli auricolari. Collega il cavo di ricarica USB 
C, incluso nella confezione, alla porta di ricarica, quindi collegare 
l’altra estremità a un adattatore USB da 5V/500mA-2A (un 
caricabatterie del telefono o simile dovrebbero funzionare) o a 
una porta USB del PC.

Gli indicatori LED di ricarica della custodia lampeggeranno in 
bianco per indicare lo stato di ricarica. A carica completa, i quattro 
LED diventeranno bianchi fissi.

2H

Low Full

2H

Low Full
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Utilizzo come Auricolari TWS Bluetooth

PASSO 1
Stacca l’adesivo e inserisci gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica. 
Una volta rimossi dalla custodia di ricarica, gli auricolari 
entreranno automaticamente in modalità PAIRING, indicata dal 
LED lampeggiante in BLU e ROSSO.

PASSO 2
Accendi il Bluetooth del tuo dispositivo e seleziona “Avantree 
AcuEar Pebble” nel menu Bluetooth.

PASSO 3
Tieni gli auricolari vicino al dispositivo e attendi 5-10 secondi 
finché non si connettono. Una volta collegati correttamente, 
l’indicatore LED di entrambi gli auricolari diventerà blu fisso per 5 
secondi, quindi si spegnerà.

Per un utilizzo successivo, fare clic una volta sul pulsante MFB 
per riconnettersi all’ultimo dispositivo accoppiato o selezionare 
“Avantree AcuEar Pebble” nel menu Bluetooth del dispositivo.
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Microfono da tavolo

PASSO 1
Premi a lungo il pulsante “Hear Assist” per 1 secondo sul 
microfono da tavolo; il microfono da tavolo entrerà in modalità 
ascolto, indicata dal LED che lampeggia in BLU.

Utilizzo come Amplificatori Acustici con 
il Microfono da Tavolo

Il microfono da tavolo capta le voci dei partecipanti alla riunione 
e le invia direttamente nelle tue orecchie.

1S
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NOTA: Il microfono generalmente funziona entro un raggio 
massimo di 10 metri/33 piedi dall’amplificatore acustico. Nota 
che la presenza di persone o di  pareti possono ridurre questa 
distanza. Per massimizzare la portata, assicurati di poter 
vedere il microfono AucEar Pebble (dovrebbe essere sempre 
nel tuo campo visivo).

PASSO 2
Attendi qualche secondo. Il microfono da tavolo e gli auricolari 
si collegheranno correttamente, come indicato dal LED della 
custodia che diventa BLU fisso.

Tieni premuto il pulsante “Hear Assist” sul microfono da tavolo per 
1 secondo per spegnerlo. Gli auricolari passeranno 
automaticamente alla modalità Bluetooth. Quindi puoi 
selezionare “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” nel menu Bluetooth del tuo 
dispositivo per connetterli.

Passare alla Modalità Bluetooth
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Versione Bluetooth v5.3

Codec audio supportati LC3,  aptX-adaptive, aptX, SBC  

Tempo di riproduzione Fino a 10 ore

Tempo di riproduzione con 
custodia di ricarica

Fino a 35 ore

Tempo di ricarica 2 ore

Driver 16.5mm

Impedenza 22Ω

Peso 26g

Versione bluetooth v5.3

Codec audio supportati LC3

Tempo di riproduzione Fino a 56 ore

Tempo di ricarica 2 ore

Peso 78g

Gli auricolari sinistro e destro possono essere utilizzati 
separatamente. Quando utilizzi un auricolare mono (singolo), 
puoi toccare il pulsante una volta per scegliere tra 8 livelli di 
volume.

Utilizzo come Auricolare Singolo

Specifiche

Auricolari

Microfono da Tavolo e Custodia di Ricarica
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FAQ

Di seguito sono riportate alcune delle domande più comuni che 
gli utenti hanno durante la configurazione.

Gli auricolari non riescono a connettersi al microfono da tavolo.
• Inserisci gli auricolari in modalità abbinamento - Inserisci 

gli auricolari nella custodia e disattiva il Bluetooth sul tuo 
cellulare. Gli auricolari entreranno automaticamente in 
modalità di associazione, indicata dal LED lampeggiante in 
BLU e ROSSO. 

• Inserisci la custodia in modalità di accoppiamento -      
Mentre la custodia è spenta, tieni premuto il pulsante sulla         
custodia per 5 secondi o finché il LED non lampeggia in 
BLU e ROSSO. 

• Tieni insieme gli auricolari e la custodia e si collegheranno 
tra loro.

Si sente solo il suono da un auricolare/da un lato

Come regolare il volume degli auricolari?

Puoi trovare un elenco completo delle domande frequenti su 
avantree.com/support/acuear-pebble o contattarci direttamente 
per ulteriore assistenza.
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A

Micrófono Principal

Indicador LED 
de estado

Tecla Multifunción 
(MFB)

1

Micrófono con 
Cancelación de Ruido

Micrófono Principal

Indicador LED de estado

Tecla Multifunción 
(MFB)

Micrófono con 
Cancelación de Ruido

B

2

Introducción del Producto 
(Auriculares)

Descripción del producto
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No. Tecla Función

or  

MFB en el 
auricular 
izquierdo
/derecho

Toca dos veces para reproducir/pausar

Toca una vez para aceptar la llamada

Toca dos veces para finalizar la llamada

Mantenga presionado durante 2 
segundos para rechazar la llamada

Mantenga presionado durante 5 
segundos para encender/apagar

Cuando use un solo auricular, toque una 
vez para seleccionar uno de los 8 niveles 
de volumen

MFB en el auricular 
izquierdo

Cuando use ambos auriculares, toque 
una vez para disminuir el volumen

MFB en el auricular 
derecho

Cuando use ambos auriculares, toque 
una vez para aumentar el volumen

1

1

2

2

Función de las Teclas
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1

A
 Indicador LED 
de estado

 Tecla Hearing
Assistant

No. Indicador y Comentarios de Voz Estado

Azul fijo durante 1 segundo Encendido

Rojo fijo durante 1 segundo y luego 
apagado

Apagado

Azul fijo durante 5 segundos y luego 
apagado, indicador de voz 
"CONNECTED" o "HEARING MODE".

Conectado

Rojo sólido Cargando

LED apagado Carga completada

Parpadea en rojo y azul alternativamente, 
indicador de voz "PAIRING".

Emparejamiento

A

Indicadores LED

Introducción del Producto (Micrófono de 
mesa y estuche de carga 2 en 1)

Descripción del Producto
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B
Indicador de 
carga LED

MicrófonoPuerto de Carga

No. Indicador y Comentarios de Voz Estado

Azul solido Hear Assist encendido

Rojo fijo durante 1 segundo 
y luego apagado

Hear Assist apagado

Rojo y azul parpadeando 
alternativamente

Modo de emparejamiento

Parpadea en blanco cada segundo Cargando

Blanco fijo en los cuatro LED Carga completada

No. Tecla Función

 
Mantenga presionado durante 1 segundo vez 
para activar/desactivar el modo Hear Assist 
(Amplificador Acustico).

1

A

B

Función de las Teclas

Indicadores LED
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Cargar los Auriculares y el Estuche

Para cargar los auriculares:
Coloque los auriculares en el estuche y luego ciérrelo. Las luces 
LED rojas fijas en los auriculares indican que la carga está en 
progreso; Una vez que se apaguen las luces, la batería de los 
auriculares estará completamente cargada.

Para recargar el estuche:
Si su estuche se queda sin batería, cuando lo abra y luego lo 
cierre, los 4 LED del estuche parpadearán en blanco y deberá 
recargarlo para poder cargar sus auriculares. Conecte el cable de 
carga USB C, incluido en el paquete, al puerto de carga, luego 
conecte el otro extremo a un adaptador USB de 5V/500mA-2A 
(un cargador de teléfono o similar debería funcionar) o un puerto 
USB de su PC.

Los indicadores LED de carga en el estuche parpadearán en blanco 
para indicar el estado de carga. Cuando esté completamente 
cargada, los cuatro LED se volverán de color blanco fijo.

2H

Low Full

2H

Low Full



Manual del Usuario ACUEAR PEBBLE

E
S

52

Usar como Auriculares Bluetooth TWS

PASO 1 
Una vez retirados del estuche de carga, los auriculares ingresarán 
automáticamente al modo EMPAREJAMIENTO, indicado por el 
LED parpadeando en AZUL y ROJO.

PASO 2
Encienda el Bluetooth de su dispositivo y seleccione “Avantree 
AcuEar Pebble” en el menú de Bluetooth.

PASO 3
Mantenga los auriculares cerca del dispositivo y espere de 5 a 10 
segundos hasta que se conecten. Una vez conectado 
correctamente, el indicador LED de ambos auriculares se volverá 
azul fijo durante 5 segundos y luego se apagará.

Para uso posterior, haga clic en el botón MFB una vez para volver 
a conectarse al último dispositivo emparejado o seleccione 
“Avantree AcuEar Pebble” en el menú Bluetooth de su dispositivo.
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Micrófono de mesa

PASO 1
Mantenga presionado el botón “Hear Assist” durante 1 segundo 
en el micrófono de escritorio; el micrófono de escritorio entrará 
en modo de escucha, indicado por el LED parpadeando en AZUL.

Usar como Amplificadores Acústicos con 
el Micrófono de Escritorio

El micrófono de mesa capta las voces de los participantes de la 
reunión y las envía directamente a sus oídos.

1S
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NOTA: El micrófono generalmente funciona dentro de un 
radio máximo de 10 metros/33 pies desde el amplificador 
de sonido. Tenga en cuenta que la presencia de personas 
o paredes puede reducir esta distancia. Para maximizar el 
alcance, asegúrese de poder ver el micrófono AucEar Pebble 
(siempre debe estar en su campo de visión).

Mantenga presionado el botón “Hear Assist” en el micrófono 
de escritorio durante 1 segundo para apagarlo. Los auriculares 
cambiarán automáticamente al modo Bluetooth. Luego puede 
seleccionar “Avantree AcuEar Pebble” en el menú Bluetooth de su 
dispositivo para conectarlos.

Cambiar al Modo Bluetooth

PASO 2
Espere unos segundos. El micrófono de escritorio y los auriculares 
se conectarán correctamente, como lo indica el LED de la carcasa 
que se vuelve AZUL fijo.
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Versión Bluetooth v5.3

Códecs de audio compatibles LC3, aptX-adaptive, aptX, SBC  

Tiempo de reproducción Hasta a 10 horas

Tiempo de reproducción con 
estuche de carga

Hasta a 35 horas

Tiempo de carga 2 horas

Driver 16.5mm

Impedancia 22Ω

Peso 26g

Versión Bluetooth v5.3

Códecs de audio compatibles LC3  

Tiempo de reproducción Hasta a 56 horas

Tiempo de carga 2 horas

Peso 78g

Los auriculares izquierdo y derecho se pueden utilizar por 
separado. Cuando utilice un auricular monoaural (único), puede 
tocar el botón una vez para elegir entre 8 niveles de volumen.

Usar como un Solo Auricular

Especificaciones

Auriculares

Micrófono de Escritorio y Estuche de Carga
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FAQ

A continuación se detallan algunas de las preguntas más 
comunes que tienen los usuarios durante la configuración.

Los auriculares no se pueden conectar con el micrófono 
de mesa.

• Ingrese los auriculares al modo de emparejamieto: coloque 
los auriculares en el estuche y apague el Bluetooth de 
su teléfono móvil. Los auriculares entrarán en modo de 
emparejamiento automáticamente, indicado por el LED 
parpadeando en AZUL y ROJO. 

• Ingrese el estuche al modo de emparejamiento: mientras el 
estuche está apagado, presione y mantenga presionado el 
botón del estuche durante 5 segundos o hasta que el LED 
parpadee en AZUL y ROJO. 

• Mantenga los auriculares y el estuche juntos y se              
conectarán entre sí.

Solo se escucha por un auricular/sonido de un lado

¿Cómo ajustar el volumen de los auriculares?

Puede encontrar una lista completa de preguntas frecuentes en 
avantree.com/support/acuear-pebble o contactarnos 
directamente para obtener más ayuda.



Contact Us

Support Tickets 

Product Registration 

Support Email 

Support Numbers 

FAQ 

avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

See QR code on the product. 

support@avantree.com

avantree.com/support/acuear-pebble

CA +1 800 232 2078 9am-6pm PST

US    +1 800 232 2078 9am-6pm PST

UK    +44 208 068 2023 9am-6pm GMT

DE    +49 322 2109 7297 11am-9pm CET

FR    +33 17 634 0312 11am-9pm CET

IT    +39 069 4803 330 9am-6pm CET

ES    +34 93 1786 261 9am-6pm CET

AU    +61 2 8310 9897 11am-7pm AEST

Mon-Fri

Mon-Fri

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Sat

Mon-Fri
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Manufacturer:
Avantronics Limited
Luohu District, Shenzhen 518000 China
+ 86 755 8228 5022    support@avantree.com
 
US Importer:
Avantree Corporation
San Jose, California 95119 USA
+1 800 232 2078    support@avantree.com
 
UK Importer:
Avantree Limited
Watford, WD180 0HQ UK
+44 20 8068 2023    support@avantree.com

Servicer in Europe:
Gizmex GmbH,
Sternstr. 67, 40479 Dusseldorf, Germany
+49 322 2109 7297    support@avantree.com

EC REP

Model No.: PHA-126M
Dispose of the packaging and this product in

 accordance with the latest provisions.
Z-PKQG-126M-V1



FCC Requirement
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection

against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can

radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following

measures:

– Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

– Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

– Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

– Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.


